com.au. If you are registered as a recipient of one of the newsletters prior to the Priority Allocation Closing Date (and have a registered address in Australia), you will be an Eligible
Participant and can participate in the Priority Allocation.

https://www.cadencecapital.com.au/newsletter/
mailto:info%40cadencecapital.com.au?subject=
mailto:info%40cadencecapital.com.au?subject=

21

However, the Offer is conditional on ASX agreeing to admit the Company to the Official List and to quote the
Shares on its market.  In order to be admitted, the Company will need to satisfy certain ASX requirements, which
includes its minimum spread requirement of having at least 300 non-affiliated shareholders holding at least
$2000 worth of Shares each.  At present, the Company does not satisfy that requirement, as it has approximately
200 shareholders.  The Board expects that the Offer will result in the Company satisfying ASX’s spread
requirement.

2.6.	 Offer Not Underwritten
The Offer is not underwritten.

2.7.	 Post-Offer capital structure
On the basis that the Company completes the Offer on the terms in this Prospectus, the Company’s capital
structure will be as follows (assuming different amounts raised under the Offer):

$1m Subscription $25m Subscription $52m Subscription

Number Percentage Number Percentage Number Percentage

Existing Shares on
issue

9,196,837 95.9% 9,196,837 48.1% 9,196,837 30.8%

Shares issued under
the Offer

397,693 4.1% 9,942,334 51.9% 20,680,056 69.2%

Total Shares on issue
on Completion of
Offer

9,594,530 100.0% 19,139,171 100.0% 29,876,893 100.0%

Free Float on
Completion of the
Offer

6,518,106 67.9% 16,062,747 83.9% 26,800,469 89.7%

Notes:
1.	 See Section 3.2 for further details relating to the Company’s current capital structure.
2.	 Assumes an Issue Price of $2.5145 per Share.  See Section 6.12.
3.	 The Company does not currently, and will not following completion of the Offer, have any securities on issue

other than fully paid ordinary shares.

2.8.	 Applications under the Priority Allocation and the General Offer

Priority Allocation Application Forms

The Application Form marked “Priority Application Form” must be completed by Eligible Participants.

Eligible Participants will be sent an Entitlement Number via email (or by post if no email address is available)

[…]

Transfer to profits reserve - (5,594,046) 5,594,046 -
Other comprehensive income for the year - - - -
Transactions with owners: -
Net shares issued 8,274,164 - - 8,274,164
Share issue transaction costs (20,646) - - (20,646)
Dividends paid - - (311,052) (311,052)
Balance at 30 June 2021 14,848,568 - 7,117,368 21,965,936

55

6.9.	 Statutory and Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position
Table 6.5 below sets out the pro forma adjustments that have been made to the audited Historical Statement of
Financial Position for the Company as at 30 June 2021 in order to prepare the Pro Forma Historical Statement
of Financial Position for the Company. These adjustments reflect certain pro forma adjustments including the
Offer proceeds, transaction expenses, and other material transactions post 30 June 2021, and the impact of the
operating and capital structure that will be in place following completion of the Offer as if it had occurred or were
in place as at 30 June 2021.

TABLE 6.5: STATUTORY AND PRO FORMA HISTORICAL CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL
POSITION AS AT 30 JUNE 2021

Statutory
 30 June

2021
 Audited

Pro forma

 $1 million
Subscription

 $25 million
Subscription

 $52 million
Subscription

Assets
Cash 11,404,356 11,252,208 35,223,227 62,199,726
Trade and other receivables 3,036,586 3,036,586 3,036,586 3,036,586
Financial assets at fair value through profit
or loss

21,396,111 21,396,111 21,396,111 21,396,111

Deferred tax asset 14,572 111,359 120,053 127,104
Total Assets 35,851,625 35,796,264 59,775,977 86,759,527

Liabilities
Cash Overdrafts 7,491,825 7,491,825 7,491,825 7,491,825
Trade and other payables 3,220,591 3,220,591 3,220,591 3,220,591
Financial liabilities at fair value through
profit or loss

1,735,725 1,735,725 1,735,725 1,735,725

Current tax liability 611,359 611,359 611,359 611,359
Deferred Tax Liability 826,189 826,189 826,189 826,189
Total Liabilities 13,885,689 13,885,689 13,885,689 13,885,689
Net Assets 21,965,936 21,910,575 45,890,288 72,873,838

Equity
Contributed equity 14,869,214 16,419,214 40,419,214 67,419,214
(Less): Capitalised costs of share issues (20,646) (149,107) (204,028) (235,793)
Accumulated Losses - (97,375) (62,741) (47,426)
Profits Reserve 7,117,368 5,737,843 5,737,843 5,737,843

Total Equity 21,965,936 21,910,575 45,890,288 72,873,838
Pre Tax NTA per Share1 2.422 2.467 2.483
Post Tax NTA per Share1 2.284 2.398 2.439

1 Pro forma NTA per share calculations do not include the benefit of the balance of franking credits available
(please refer to Section 6.16), but are after subscriptions received and payment of offer costs and payment of the
27 September 2021 dividend.

56

6.10.	 Subsequent events and Pro Forma Adjustments
Subsequent to 30 June 2021, events have occurred which have changed the Shares on issue and cash
balances. These changes have been reflected in the Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position. These
transactions are detailed in Section 6.11.
With the exception of the subsequent events and pro forma transactions noted below no other material